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Interim report January – June 2014 
 
Record quarter and first half sales with reduced operating loss. 
 
Financial summary January – June 2014 

• Global net sales increased by 12% to SEK 77.5m (69.4)*. Adjusted for currency fluctuations, net sales increased 
by 8% Year over Year (Y-o-Y). 

o Net sales for clinical use of NIOX MINO/NIOX VERO increased by 16% despite a decrease in the US of 
15% (15% in local currency) primarily due to the refocus of the sales force and selling process.  

o Strategic sales (sales to pharmaceutical companies and CROs for clinical trials) increased by 7%. These 
sales fluctuate substantially between quarters.   

• Total worldwide quantity of tests sold (repeat and initial) reached almost 1.2m (1.0) tests, an increase of 17% Y-o-
Y and in the US for clinical use decreased by 8%. Total repeat test volume for clinical use increased by 22% and 
in the US by 19%.  

• The Gross Margin for the 1H was 69% (72%). The reduction vs prior year was driven by a change in channel mix 
with more sales going through distributors with a lower overall margin. This strategic shift was balanced by lower 
operating expenses as we were able to reduce headcount in areas now serviced through distributors.  

• The loss after tax improved to SEK 107.6m (110.0), corresponding to a loss per share before and after dilution of 
SEK 0.7 (0.7). The operating loss improved to SEK 88.4m (106.1). 
 

Financial summary April – June 2014 
• Global net sales increased by 19% to SEK 42.5m (35.7)*. Adjusted for currency fluctuations, net sales increased 

by 15% in the quarter. 
o Net sales for clinical use of NIOX MINO/NIOX VERO increased globally by 19% reaching SEK 32.9m 

(27.8), making it the best clinical quarter, in-spite of a decrease in the US of 17% (17% in local 
currency).  

o Strategic sales increased by 34% to SEK 8.3m (6.2).  
• Total worldwide quantity of tests sold (repeat and initial) reached almost 0.7m (0.5) tests, an increase of 20% Y-o-

Y and in the US for clinical use decreased by 12%. Total repeat test volume for clinical use increased by 24%, 
and in the US by 21%. 

• Gross Margin for the quarter was 68% (70%).  
• The loss after tax amounted to SEK 54.7m (55.7), corresponding to a loss per share before and after dilution of 

SEK 0.4 (0.4). The operating loss amounted to SEK 43.7m (52.6). 
 
Significant events April – June 2014 

• On April 2nd, NICE (National Institute for Health and Care Excellence) published guidelines recommending the 
use of Aerocrine’s NIOX MINO® and NIOX VERO® to help guide the diagnosis and management of asthma in 
both adults and children. 

• On June 12th, Aerocrine announced changes in leadership as Marshall Woodworth was appointed as the new 
Chief Financial Officer and Anders Murman was promoted to Chief Technological Officer. 
 

AEROCRINE IN BRIEF 
 April - June Jan - June Full year 
SEKm 2014 2013 2014 2013 Rolling-12 2013 
Net sales 42.5 35.7 77.5 69.4 144.3 136.2 
-of which strategic sales 8.3 6.2 12.6 11.8 26.8 27.3 
Gross profit/loss 29.0 25.0 53.5 50.2 101.1 97.8 
Gross margin % 68% 70% 69% 72% 70% 72% 
Operating profit/loss -43.7 -52.6 -88.4 -106.1 -188.0 -205.7 
Net profit after tax -54.7 -55.7 -107.6 -110.0 -223.2 -225.6 
Cash flow, current operations -47.1 -54.2 -105,2 -118.2 -199.0 -212.1 
Total cash flow -47.9 260.8 -107,3 194.9 -212.5 89.7 
 
For further information, please contact: 
Scott Myers, CEO: +46 768 788 379 or +1 970 368 0336 or Marshall Woodworth, CFO: + 1 919 749 8748 

www.aerocrine.com or www.niox.com 
 
*Note all numbers in ( ) are the corresponding period previous year and in the same unit. 
 
This is information that Aerocrine AB (publ) is required to publish in accordance with the Swedish Securities Markets Act and/or the 
Swedish Financial Trading Act. This information was submitted for publication on July 24, 2014, at 8.00 a.m. 
 
 

http://www.nice.org.uk/newsroom/news/SimpleTestToHelpDiagnoseAndManageAsthma.jsp
http://www.aerocrine.com/
http://www.niox.com/
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Word from the CEO 
Solid Financial Results, Continued evolution of the New US Selling Model and Increased Momentum in Key 
Ex-US Markets 
 
During the period Aerocrine posted the highest first half and quarterly sales performance on record for both 
total as well as for clinical sales. Our cost management measures have also continued to ensure we are 
properly balancing our investment in the business.    
  
In the US, we have continued to evolve our selling model to increase productivity and support our growth 
expectations for this market. The implementation of the new sales model is now coming to an end and we see 
positive signals at the end of the second quarter. We expect to see continued growth as our sales 
representatives become more proficient with the activities associated with the new processes and tools. We 
also saw a significant increase in the number of tests sold per device when sold using the new evaluation 
process. At the end of the quarter we hired six new sales representatives which brought our field force up to 25 
sales representatives. The new sales representatives will be refilling empty territories as well as resourcing new 
territories where insurance coverage has improved.   
 
Our sales outside the US exhibited strong growth, with Asia, mainly China and Japan continuing to perform 
well. In China, our distributors are focused in three main cities: Beijing, Shanghai and Guangzhou. In Japan, 
we had anticipated a slow down following the local fiscal yearend but reordering has remained robust. In the 
EU our business is demonstrating steady growth.   
 
Our Global Strategic Accounts (GSA) business, the business in which we sell to pharmaceutical companies 
and CROs, experienced a strong second quarter. Based on the pipeline of business we have contracted, we 
anticipate a stronger second half of 2014, but this business has a great deal of variability and is subject to 
deferral of sales to a later period, if at all, when our customers delay or cancel their trials. 
 
With regard to market access and reimbursement, our position should improve in the US as Oxford/Pilgrim 
announced they would initiate coverage of our test. However, the reimbursement rate is still uncertain.    
 
On the regulatory front the 510k review process continues with the FDA for the NIOX VERO and we 
anticipate learning soon if additional information will be required prior to approval. We have submitted the 
VERO for approval in Japan and plan to file in China once the NIOX MINO is re-registered.   
 
We continue to be encouraged by these latest results but are not yet satisfied and expect further improvements 
especially in the US performance. The Ex-US business is very encouraging and we will continue to leverage 
these accomplishments as we focus resources in support of our US selling activities and build strong 
foundations in each of our key markets globally. Thank you for your support and I look forward to a continued 
improvement in 2014 and beyond. Scott Myers, CEO Aerocrine. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Overview January – June 2014 
 
Sales 
Net sales for the period January – June 2014 reached SEK 77.5m (69.4), an increase of 12% Y-o-Y. Adjusting 
for the change in currency over the year, the increase was 8%. The net sales for clinical use of NIOX 
MINO/NIOX VERO increased by 16%, SEK 62.3m (53.9), driven mainly by strong sales in Japan following the 
market clearance received in the fourth quarter 2013 and a solid performance in the EU. 
 
The implementation of a new sales model in the US is continuing to evolve. We plan on keeping our resources 
at or near the current levels to ensure the results prior to scaling up. The changes are primarily related to 
additional focus and improved targeting of potential customers based on level of coverage, size of clinics and 
number of patients with asthma symptoms among other criteria. Other changes include new pricing options 

For case-studies on how FeNO assists in the daily practice to set correct diagnosis and initiate correct 
medication please visit : http://www.niox.com/en/  

http://www.niox.com/en/
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such as a subscription plan and consignment plan; introduction of the evaluation program, whereby potential 
customers are able to use the device for a period of time to further assess the benefit of FeNO in their practice. 
This has resulted in higher number of instruments placed at customers compared to the first half of 2013. 
Repeat sales have increased in value by 9%. This is reflective of the physicians understanding the value FeNO 
test and using it on more and more of their asthmatic patients. Overall sales for the period were positively 
affected by currency fluctuations (3.7%).  
 
Net sales by quarter by type:       

    
 
Key value drivers 
Table Q2 2014 Q2 2013 % H1 2014 H1 2013 % Rolling-12 Full Year 

2013 
% 

NIOX MINO 
clinical Sales 
US/NA, mSEK 

 
9.5 

 
11.3 

 
-17% 

 
17.7 

 
20.8 

 
-15% 

 
39.2 

 
42.3 

 
-7% 

NIOX MINO 
clinical Sales  
A/P, mSEK 

 
6.8 

 
4.0 

 
69% 

 
13.3 

 
5.9 

 
125% 

 
17.4 

 
10.0 

 
74% 

NIOX MINO 
clinical Sales 
EU/RoW, mSEK 

 
16.7 

 
12.4 

 
35% 

 
31.2 

 
27.2 

 
15% 

 
54.2 

 
50.2 

 
8% 

Global strategic 
sales, NIOX 
MINO mSEK 

 
8.3 

 
6.2 

 
34% 

 
12.6 

 
11.8 

 
7% 

 
28.0 

 
27.3 

 
3% 

Sum NIOX 
MINO/NIOX 
VERO mSEK 

 
41.2 

 
34.0 

 
21% 

 
74.8 

 
65.7 

 
14% 

 
138.8 

 
129.7 

 
7% 

 
NIOX 
Flex/Other 

 
1.1 

 
1.3 

 
-19% 

 
2.1 

 
3.1 

 
-32% 

 
4.6 

 
5.6 

 
-17% 

Repeat tests 
sold 000’ 

 
537 

 
433 

 
24% 

 
997 

 
816 

 
22% 

 
1 750 

 
1 569 

 
12% 

 
Test volumes 
An important metric to understand is the test usage per instruments sold. This metric is tracked by measuring 
the number of repeat tests sold as well as the total of test volumes sold. A repeat test is defined as the second 
and subsequent purchases of test kits. During the period a total of almost 1.0 million (0.8) repeat tests were 
sold, an increase of 22%. Total tests sold for the period (repeat tests and initial test), reached almost 1.2m (1.0) 
tests, an increase of 17% compared with the corresponding period in 2013. 
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The Strategic sales increased by 7% compared to the first half of 2013, representing 16 (17)% of the total sales. 
It is important to note that strategic sales fluctuate between quarters as they are impacted by the size and 
timing of shipment for clinical trials.  
 
Regional results 
 
USA/North America 

 
 
Sales for the first half of 2014 in the US/NA segment amounted to SEK 24.2m (28.6) a decrease of 15%. When 
adjusted for currency effects, sales in the segment decreased by 16%. The sales decrease is primarily due to 
clinical sales/usage showing a decrease of 15% in local currency and by strategic sales (sales to 
pharmaceutical companies invoiced in the US) decreasing by 11% in local currency. The changes in the 
clinical sales model vs. 2013, have resulted in a short-term decrease in sales. The implementation of the new 
sales model is now coming to an end and we see positive signals at the end of the second quarter. This is 
demonstrated by more units in the field being evaluated by physicians and the number of units sold per sales 
representative being up substantially year over year. The total number of tests sold for clinical use decreased 
by 8% compared to the first half of 2013 and amounted to approximately 258k (282k) sold tests. While the 
sales of repeat tests for clinical use grew by 19% the initial test sales decreased by 46% as a consequence of 
managing through the implementation of the new sales model. In the first half of 2014, 521 units were placed 
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as part of the US evaluation program, of which approximately 345 are still outstanding as of June 30th. When 
including the evaluation units outstanding with device sales for the first half of 2014 (603 vs. 364), we 
experienced an increased growth rate in productivity of 60% vs. the same period last year. The rate of 
conversion of evaluation units to actual sales going forward is still to be determined but we see positive 
indications towards the end of the period. This has been achieved by a reduced sales force compared to the 
previous year with an increased productivity as a result.  
 
Sales to new and ongoing clinical studies are expected to continue to represent an important part of revenues 
in the US. Of the sales in the segment SEK 5.9m (6.6) are attributable to strategic sales.  
 
Europe/RoW 

 
 
Sales for the segment in the period amounted to SEK 39.5m (34.4), an increase of 15%. When adjusted for 
currency effects, sales increased by approximately 10%. Clinical sales, excluding strategic sales and license 
revenues, increased by 15% and reached a record-high of SEK 31.2m (27.2). Germany and Spain are the main 
contributors to the clinical sales growth in EU. In the period a new device, NIOX VERO, was introduced in 
selected markets in EU. Strategic sales within EU/RoW amounted to SEK 6.7m (5.2). 
 
The sales of repeat tests increased by 9% in the segment compared to the corresponding period 2013 and 
amounted to 529k (487k) sold tests. The total number of tests sold for clinical use increased by 11% and 
amounted to 579k (522k).  
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Asia/Pacific 

 
 
Sales in the segment amounted to SEK 13.8m (6.4), an increase of 115%. When adjusted for currency effects, 
sales in the segment increased by 105%. The main reason for the increased sales in the segment was growth in 
the Japanese market, where the latest version of NIOX MINO received market clearance during the fourth 
quarter of 2013. Pent-up demand, the possibility to market the products and the exchange of the previous 
version of NIOX MINO has been the main drivers behind the growth during the first quarter.  
 
In China the market situation has improved compared to the second half of 2013. However, due to Chinese 
regulations, the Company was required to apply for a re-registration of NIOX MINO which was submitted 
during the second quarter of 2014. This means that during this process no new device installations are allowed 
but supplying tests to the current customer base can continue as before. This together with the current 
inventory situation in China means that sales for 2014 are expected to be at approximately the same level as 
2013; SEK 3.0m.  
 
The sales of repeat tests for clinical use grew by 81% in the segment compared to the corresponding period in 
2013 and amounted to 215k (119k) tests sold. The total number of sold tests for clinical use grew by 85% and 
amounted to approximately 285k (154k) tests.  
 
Profit and Loss 
The gross margin for the period was 69% (72%). The gross margin was mainly negatively affected by changes 
in the mix of direct/distributor markets and by the new sales model in the US.    
 
The loss after tax for the period January – June 2014 amounted to SEK 107.6m (110.0). The loss per share 
before dilution amounted to SEK 0.7 (0.7). Adjusted for the items detailed in the table below, underlying on-
going operations generated a loss of SEK 87.7m (103.6).  
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Adjusted income (mSEK) Q2-2014 Q2-2013 
 

H1-2014 
 

H1-2013 Rolling-12 
Full Year 

2013 

Loss after tax -54.7 -55.7 -107.6 -110.0 -223.2 -225.6 

-Patent litigation 0.0 1.0 -0.1 -1.1 -0.4 1.4 

-Personell stock-option program (non-cash) 0.7 0.0 -1.5 -1.2 -2.2 -1.9 

-Revaluation A/R, Liabilities, Cash 7.1 8.2 7.2 7.2 2.0 2.0 

-Interest (effective) loan 2013 -9.0 -5.9 -17.4 -5.9 -34.9 -23.4 

-Revaluation effect loan -8.2 -5.4 -8.1 -5.4 -0.9 1.8 

Adjusted Loss -45.3 -53.6 -87.7 -103.6 -186.8 -202.7 
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Adjusted earnings improved mainly due to increased sales and reduced expenses related to sales and 
marketing expenses outside US, administration and development. Of the sales and marketing expenses SEK -
0.7m (-1.1) constitutes non-cash expenses related to the Group’s option program. The decrease in sales and 
marketing expenses outside the US is mainly attributable to reduction in headcount as the UK and Swedish 
markets migrated to distributor serviced markets. Development costs have decreased primarily due to the 
decrease in litigation expenses and planned expense reductions. Of the development expenses SEK +0.3m 
(+0.8) constitutes non-cash expenses related to the Group’s personnel stock option program. The decrease in 
administration costs are primarily due one-time expenses related to the financing in 2013 as well as the 
relocation of the head-office in Solna. Of the administration expenses SEK -1.1m (-0.9) are attributable to the 
Group’s personnel stock option program.  

The currency effect on the Group's consolidated sales was positive to the amount of SEK 2.9m, while the effect 
on the Group's costs and purchasing was negative to the amount of SEK 2.1m. The total effect of currency 
fluctuations was slightly positive on the Group's net result compared to the first half of 2013.  
 
On 31 December 2013, the Group's consolidated tax loss was calculated at SEK 1,544.4m (1,315.3), of which 
SEK 1,488.7m (1,256,9) was attributable to the Parent Company. Of the total tax loss, SEK 1,495.8m (1,264,6) 
is unlimited in terms of the period in which it can be offset against future taxable profits. The tax value of the 
tax-loss carry-forwards has not been capitalized. 
 
Overview April – June 2014 
 
Sales 
Net sales for the second quarter 2014 reached a record high of SEK 42.5m (35.7), an increase of 19% Y-o-Y. 
When adjusted for currency effects, net sales amounted to SEK 40.9m, an increase of 15%. The net sales for 
clinical use of NIOX MINO/NIOX VERO increased in the period by 19% and reached a record high of SEK 
32.9m (27.8) mainly thanks to a continued successful sales development in Japan. The clinical sales in the US 
market decreased in the second quarter by 17% primarily due to the implementation of the new sales model 
during the first half of 2014. The strategic sales (sales for clinical trials) increased compared to the second 
quarter of 2013 by 34%; SEK 8.3m (6.2). 
 
Test-volumes 
During the period a total of almost 0.5m (0.4) repeat tests were sold, an increase of 24%. Total tests sold for 
the period (repeat tests and initial test), reached almost 0.7m (0.5) tests, an increase of 20% compared with the 
corresponding period 2013. 
 
USA/North America 
Sales for the second quarter 2014 in the US/NA segment amounted to SEK 13.6m (14.9) a decrease of 8%. 
When adjusted for currency effects, sales in the segment decreased by 9%. The clinical sales decreased by 
17% (17% in local currency). The main reason for the negative sales development in the quarter was 
attributable to the review of the commercial organization and the following implementation of a new sales 
model during the first half of 2014 (see description above), which was a disruption to the sales organization. 
The strategic sales (sales to pharmaceutical companies invoiced in the US) showed a positive growth and 
reached SEK 3.8m (3.0). The total number of tests for clinical use decreased by 12% compared to the second 
quarter of 2013 and amounted to approximately 134k (153) sold tests. While the sales of repeat tests for 
clinical use increased by 21% the initial test sales decreased by 59%. 
 
Europe/RoW 
Sales in the quarter amounted to SEK 21.9m (16.6), an increase of 32%. When adjusted for currency effects, 
sales increased by approximately 26%. The sales increase is mainly attributable to a good development across 
EU with Germany and Spain being the main contributors and strategic sales which amounted to SEK4.7m 
(3.2). Sales excluding strategic sales and license revenues increased by 31%.  
 
The sales of repeat tests for clinical use increased by 17% in the segment compared to the corresponding 
period 2013 and the total number of sold tests, which amounted to approximately 306k (248) sold, by 23%.  
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Asia/Pacific 
Sales in the segment amounted to SEK 7.0m (4.2), an increase of 67%. When adjusted for currency effects, 
sales in the segment increased by approximately 58%. The main reason for the increase in sales is the market 
clearance of NIOX MINO in Japan in Q4-2013. 
 
The sales of repeat tests for clinical use increased by 119% in the segment compared to the corresponding 
period 2013 while  the total number of sold tests increased, which amounted to approximately 154k (111) 
sold, by 39%.  
 
Profit and Loss 
The gross margin for the period was 68% (70). The lower margin is mainly attributable to changes in the mix 
of direct/distributor markets and to some extent the new sales model in the US.  
 
The loss after tax for the period April - June 2014 amounted to SEK 54.7m (55.7) and the operating loss 
amounted to SEK 43.7m (52.6). The loss per share before dilution amounted to SEK 0.4m (0.4). Adjusted for 
the items detailed in the table above, underlying on-going operations generated a loss of SEK 45.3m (53.6). 
Adjusted earnings improved mainly from increased sales and reduced operating expenses.  

 
Market development 
The Company's future sales growth is dependent on inflammation monitoring being included in national 
guidelines for the treatment of asthma and the clinical benefit of measuring inflammation being confirmed 
through reimbursement by the healthcare insurance systems.  
 
USA 
The estimated asthma rate worldwide is 8-10% of the population and a key statistic to determine success in 
the US market is to track the number of insured/covered lives and that these lives have access to Aerocrine 
products. The status regarding the number of lives covered in the US per June 30 2014 can be found in the 
table below. During the period, the fifth largest insurance company Health Care Service Corporation decided to 
implement a positive coverage policy regarding FeNO testing for asthma diagnosis and management effective 
from April 1, 2014. Private payer coverage (reimbursement) is a prerequisite to make Aerocrine’s sales-model 
work efficiently in the US. Hence, increasing the covered lives in the US (primarily private payers) is a key and 
critical short term value indicator.  
 
Covered lives in the US per June 30, 2014        

 
*) The information regarding number of covered lives is derived from externally purchased databases and will continously evolve. Many 
private payers also administer a part of the public pay. These  figures have been adjusted to reflect that information. The decrease in 
number of covered medicaid lives is due to the implementation of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) which has resulted in a shift from 
Medicaid to private insurers.   
 
Europe/RoW 
Similar activities regarding reimbursement are being conducted in EU as well. The Company is continuously 
working, both directly and through distributors, to have the Company’s method included in local guidelines 
for the treatment of asthma and obtain reimbursement. In the UK, NICE (National Institute of Health and Care 
Excellence) have published guidelines that recommend the use of FeNO for the diagnosis and management of 
Asthma and estimates are that this will start to have a positive effect on the UK market in the beginning of 
2015. 
 
Asia/Pacific 
The approval of NIOX MINO in Japan is an important step to be able to start to commercialize the Japanese 

Payor Aerocrine Aerocrine Aerocrine Aerocrine
Payor Covered Segment known known % known known %

Lives %of total covered lives covered lives covered lives covered lives
Private Payors 178,734,520 62.8% 84,017,573      47.0% 98,125,462 54.9%
Medicare 49,682,146 17.5% 49,682,146      100.0% 49,682,146 100.0%
Medicaid 56,006,968 19.7% 36,461,268      65.1% 34,895,046 62.3%
Total 284,423,634 100.0% 170,160,987    59.8% 182,702,654 64.2%

Status/Information per Dec 31, 2013* Status per June 30, 2014*



              
Solna July 24, 2014 

 

Aerocrine, Group  
Interim report Q2 2014  9(17) 

market. Currently there is a reimbursement code for exhaled gas in-place of about SEK 70 per test, which also 
can be used for FeNO. The process of applying for an increased reimbursement has been initiated by the 
Japanese specialist societies (Japanese Respiratory Society among others). 
 
Significant events during the period  
On April 2nd, British NICE (National Institute for Health and Care Excellence) published guidelines 
recommending the use of Aerocrine’s NIOX MINO® and NIOX VERO® to help guide the diagnosis and 
management of asthma in both adults and children. NICE has also developed tools including an 
implementation pack to support the uptake and adoption of the technology across the NHS. The 
implementation pack, which can be found at http://guidance.nice.org.uk/DG12/AdoptionSupport includes 
case studies from hospitals and GP surgeries that currently use NIOX MINO and NIOX VERO and will contain 
useful information and practical advice on putting this guidance into practice. 
 
On June 12th, Aerocrine AB announced changes in leadership as Marshall Woodworth was appointed as new 
Chief Financial Officer and Anders Murman was promoted to Chief Technological Officer. Marshall 
Woodworth was appointed Chief Financial Officer of Aerocrine, AB, effective June 13, 2014. The CFO 
position will be based in Aerocrine’s US-office in Morrisville, North Carolina and will also have an office in 
Solna, Sweden. The leadership change is in alignment with Aerocrine’s strategic direction and increased focus 
on key markets such as US. Aerocrine will remain a Swedish Public Company. Aerocrine also announced 
management changes in Technical Operations. Anders Murman was promoted to CTO of Aerocrine, effective 
immediately. Anders Murman has extensive experience in software & product development within the medical 
technology field and joined Aerocrine from RaySearch Laboratories AB. Mats Carlson, Aerocrine’s current 
CTO, is shifting roles to lead Global Business Development, Alliance Management and Customer Service. 

The Annual General Meeting (AGM) in Aerocrine AB was held on Monday, May 12, 2014, in Solna. Rolf 
Classon, Thomas Eklund, Lars Gustafsson, Dennis Kane and Staffan Lindstrand were re-elected as Board 
members. Michael Shalmi and Maria Strømme were elected as new Board members. It was noted that Scott 
Beardsley and Anders Williamsson had declined re-election as Board members. Rolf Classon was re-elected as 
Chairman of the Board. The AGM also decided upon the remuneration for the board-members with no 
changes compared to the previous period. The AGM also resolved to approve the Nomination Committee’s 
proposal on the implementation of a Board member share plan (“SAP 2014”) for Board members elected at the 
General Meeting who are independent in relation to Aerocrine and its executive management as well as the 
company’s major shareholders. In addition the AGM resolved to approve the Board’s proposal to authorize the 
Board to resolve – at one or several occasions and for the time period until the next Annual General Meeting – 
to increase the company’s share capital by new share issues and to issue warrants and convertible bonds, to 
the extent that it corresponds to a dilution of not more than 10 percent of the number of shares outstanding, 
after full exercise of the authorization. 

Significant events after the period 
No significant events after the period up to the release of this report. 
 
Clinical data 
The result of a clinical evidence review, conducted by a group of highly recognized experts was published 
during the period in the medical journal Respiratory Medicine. The article outlines a guide for how to interpret 
the value of Fractional exhaled Nitric Oxide (FeNO) in suspected asthma patients and in the management of 
asthma patients on anti-inflammatory treatment. What´s new from previously published FeNO guidelines is 
that for patients with values in the “grey zone”, between 25 to 50 ppb the authors now give clear treatment 
recommendations, based on newest clinical documentation. With this approach, measurement of airway 
inflammation becomes central in assisting with an accurate initial diagnosis of asthma and in the ongoing 
therapy monitoring and management to achieve the most successful outcomes. 
 
Investments and cash flow 
The Group’s cash reserves amounted to SEK 182.3m (395.4) at the end of the period. 
 
Cash flow for the period January - June 2014 was negative in the amount of SEK 107.3m (+194.9) and cash 
flow from current operations was negative in the amount of SEK 105.2m (118.2). Cash flow for the second 
quarter 2014 was negative in the amount of SEK 47.9m (+260.8) and the cash flow from current operations 

http://www.nice.org.uk/newsroom/news/SimpleTestToHelpDiagnoseAndManageAsthma.jsp
http://guidance.nice.org.uk/DG12/AdoptionSupport
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was negative in the amount of SEK 47.1m (54.2). The total cash flow for 2013 was positively affected by the 
second quarter 2013 financing through a new share issue of SEK 91.4m and a loan facility of SEK 223.4m, in 
total SEK 314.7m. 
 
The cash flow from current operations has been negatively affected in the period by interest paid under the 
2013 loan facility of SEK 14.3m (5,0), increased investments in the US and by changes in working capital 
(mainly by increased receivables). 
 
The Group's investments in tangible assets for the period amounted to SEK 0.8m (1.3). Investments in 
intangible assets for the period amounted to SEK 1.2m (0.2). 
 
Parent Company 
The Group’s principal operations, including development, marketing and sales, are conducted by the Parent 
Company, Aerocrine AB. The Parent Company assumes the Group’s market risk while the subsidiaries, 
Aerocrine Inc. and Aerocrine AG, are sales companies with the objective of conducting marketing and sales 
activities in the US and German markets respectively. In addition to its sales activities, Aerocrine Inc. also 
conducts service operations. In connection with the introduction of the Group’s personnel stock options 
programme, Aerocrine ESOP AB was founded. During 2013 Aerocrine International GmbH, Switzerland, was 
formed with the purpose of supporting the European market through strategic marketing initiatives. 

The Parent Company’s net sales for the year amounted to SEK 77.4m (69.8), of which sales to Group 
companies amounted to SEK 34.8m (37.9). The loss after financial items for the period amounted to SEK 
105.9m (102.0). The Parent Company’s cash and equivalents amounted to SEK 160.4m (386.9) at the end of 
the period. Investments in machinery and equipment for the period amounted to SEK 0.8m (0.9) and 
investments in intangible assets amounted to SEK 1.2m (0.2). The earnings of the Parent Company were 
affected negatively by the Group's internal pricing model, whereby the Parent Company assumes all market 
risk and consequently makes marketing contributions to the subsidiaries to establish and develop their 
respective markets. 
 
The internal pricing model with marketing support from the parent means that the equity of the parent 
company is consumed in approximately the same rate as for the Group. The board continually monitors the 
equity in relation to the shareholder’s equity in regards to the potential need to establish a balance sheet for 
liquidation purposes. The board however has made an assessment that there are large hidden values related to 
intangible property which would indicate that the company’s equity is intact. See further below under balance 
sheet for liquidation purposes. 
 
Ownership status 
As per June 30 2014, Aerocrine AB had approximately 4,950 shareholders, of whom the four largest 
represented approximately 62.1% of the votes and capital. On June 30, 2014, the total number of registered 
shares in the Group was 155,063,162. The largest owners in the Group on June 30, 2014 were Novo A/S 
(25%), Invifed AB (23%), HealthCap Aero Holdings KB (11%) and the Third AP-Fund (3%). 

 
Personnel and organisation 
At the end of the period, the total number of employees in the Group amounted to 116 (135), of whom 37 (43) 
are employed in Sweden. 
 
Financing 
On a regular basis the Board reviews the Company’s current and projected cash position in order to ensure 
that the Company has the means and resources necessary to carry out the operations and strategies as directed 
by the Board.  The Company’s long-term liquidity needs will largely be determined by the success of products 
already being commercialized, key development and regulatory events that might impact the ability to sell the 
Company’s products or which could impact the reimbursement rates associated with use of the Company’s 
products, and expenses associated with these same efforts.  
 
Based on current forecasts, we believe we have sufficient liquidity to continue our planned operations for the 
next 12 months. The Company expects that additional funding, if necessary or desired, might come from a 
variety of potential sources.   
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In the quarter, through conversion of options, the number of shares and votes increased by 211,968. 
 
Balance sheet for liquidation purposes 
As the Company's equity per 30 June 2014 was less than half of the registered share capital, the board took 
action to draw up a balance sheet for liquidation purposes per 30 June 2014 for evaluation by its auditor. 
According to this balance sheet for liquidation purposes, the Company's share capital was intact. 
 
Transactions with related parties  
During the period interest amounting to SEK 4.1m was paid to Novo A/S. In the balance sheet existing loans 
from Novo A/S amounts to SEK 64.8m. This relates to the combined equity and loan financing during 2013 in 
which debt was taken out with a consortium of Orbimed and Novo A/S. 
 
Accounting principles  
This interim report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 and the Swedish Financial Accounting 
Standards Council's guideline RFR 1 and, in relation to the Parent Company, RFR 2. 
 
New Accounting principles 2014 
No new standards have entered into force or are expected to do so during 2014 that will affect the company's 
accounting. In other regards, the accounting principles and valuation methods remain unchanged compared 
with the description provided in the 2013 Annual Report. 
  
Significant risks and uncertainty factors 
The principal risks and sources of uncertainty for Aerocrine include, albeit not exclusively, financial risks, such 
as the future earnings trend, financing, and currency and credit risks. In addition to market risks, there are also 
risks associated with Aerocrine’s operations, such as obtaining the necessary approval from authorities, 
product development, patents and intellectual property rights, product liability and forward looking 
information, which can affect the company. Further information on the company’s risk exposure can be found 
on pages 25-27 of Aerocrine’s 2013 Annual Report part 1. 
 
Upcoming publication dates 2014 
 
Interim report third quarter 2014    6 November 2014 08.00 a.m. 
Year-end report 2014   20 February 2015 08.00 a.m. 
 
 
 
This interim report has not been subject to review by the company's auditors. 
 

Solna, July 24 2014 

The Board of Directors and the President provide their assurance that this interim report provides an accurate 
overview of the operations, position and earnings of the Group and the Parent Company, and that it also 
describes the principal risks and sources of uncertainty faced by the Parent Company and its subsidiaries. 

Scott Myers   Rolf Classon   

President and CEO   Chairman of the Board 

Lars Gustafsson  Thomas Eklund Dennis Kane  

Board Member   Board Member  Board Member 

Staffan Lindstrand  Michael Schalmi Maria Strömme 

Board Member   Board Member  Board Member 

 

Aerocrine AB (publ) Corporate identity number 556549-1056 

Aerocrine AB (publ), Råsundavägen 18 8th, SE-171 21, Solna, Sweden. 

Telephone +46 8 6290780.  Fax +46 8 6290781. 

E-mail: info@aerocrine.com. Website: www.aerocrine.com or www.niox.com   

http://www.aerocrine.com/
http://www.niox.com/
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REPORT OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, SEK 000s

Apr 1, 2014 Apr 1, 2013 Jan 1, 2014 Jan 1, 2013 Jan 1, 2013

Jun 30, 2014 Jun 30, 2013 Jun 30, 2014 Jun 30, 2013 Dec 31, 2013

Net sales 42 501 35 651 77 529 69 390 136 168

Cost of goods sold -13 541 -10 649 -24 079 -19 236 -38 338

Gross Profit/Loss 28 960 25 002 53 450 50 154 97 830

Sales and marketing expenses -42 613 -49 537 -81 843 -88 170 -170 082

Administration expenses -14 606 -13 924 -27 423 -32 249 -58 997

Development expenses -16 505 -14 668 -33 654 -36 270 -75 127

Other operating income 1 114 1 238 1 335 1 705 3 652

Other operating expenses -97 -717 -224 -1 308 -2 986

Operation Profit/Loss -43 746 -52 606 -88 358 -106 138 -205 710

Financial income 6 877 8 185 8 305 8 893 28 454

Financial expenses -17 805 -11 294 -27 519 -12 672 -48 182

Profit/loss before taxes -54 674 -55 715 -107 572 -109 917 -225 438

Income tax - -1 - -81 -160

Profit/loss for the period -54 674 -55 716 -107 572 -109 998 -225 598

Other comprehensive income for the period:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Reassessment of net pension obligation - - -71

Items that have or may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Translation differences on foreign operations 559 389 547 167 293
Sum other comprehensive income for the period, net after taxes 559 389 547 167 222
Total comprehensive income for the period -54 115 -55 327 -107 025 -109 831 -225 376

Net Profit attributable to:
Parent company shareholders -54 674 -55 716 -107 572 -109 998 -225 598

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Parent company shareholders -54 115 -55 327 -107 025 -109 831 -225 376

Earnings per share based on Net Profit

attributable to parent company shareholders

(in SEK per share)

Profit/loss per share (before and after dilution)* -0,4 -0,4 -0,7 -0,7 -1,5

*Profit/loss per share after dilution is not reported, since this would imply improved earnings per share.

Other information:

Average number of shares outstanding 154 990 853 150 505 856 154 812 005 148 127 883 151 381 295

Amortisation/depreciation included in operating expenses 3 201 3 056 6 318 6 084 11 880

- of which intangible assets 2 735 2 628 5 406 5 236 10 185

- of which tangible fixed assets 466 428 912 848 1 695

Aerocrine Group

AEROCRINE , Group

INCOME STATEMENTS Q2-2014 Q1-2014 Q4-2013 Q3-2013 Q2-2013 Q1-2013 Q4-2012 Q3-2012 Q2-2012

Net sales for the period 42 501 35 028 35 640 31 138 35 651 33 739 36 180 34 838 36 945

Gross profit/loss 28 960 24 490 24 764 22 912 25 002 25 152 26 381 25 996 26 521
Gross margin % 68% 70% 69% 74% 70% 75% 73% 75% 72%

Operating expenses for the period -72 706 -69 102 -76 392 -70 856 -77 608 -78 684 -89 897 -82 084 -68 233

Operating profit/loss for the period -43 746 -44 612 -51 628 -47 944 -52 606 -53 532 -63 516 -56 088 -41 712

Profit/loss from financial investments -10 928 -8 286 -7 436 -8 513 -3 109 -670 611 -1 985 358

Profit/loss for the period, before taxes -54 674 -52 898 -59 064 -56 457 -55 715 -54 202 -62 905 -58 073 -41 354

Taxes 0 0 -79 - -1 -80 - - -

Profit/Loss after taxes -54 674 -52 898 -59 143 -56 457 -55 716 -54 282 -62 905 -58 073 -41 354



              
Solna July 24, 2014 

 

Aerocrine, Group  
Interim report Q2 2014  13(17) 

 
                             

BALANCE SHEET, SEK 000s Aerocrine Group
Jun 30, 2014 Jun 30, 2013 Dec 31, 2013

ASSETS

Fixed Assets

Intangible assets 24 664 32 873 28 830

Tangible fixed assets 6 211 6 426 6 226

Financial fixed assets 1 979 1 677 1 911

Total Tangible Assets 32 854 40 976 36 967

Current assets

Inventories 22 513 20 906 19 513

Current receivables 57 177 45 302 30 968

Cash equivalents 182 323 395 379 292 133

Total current assets 262 014 461 587 342 614

Total assets 294 868 502 563 379 581

Jun 30, 2014 Jun 30, 2013 Dec 31, 2013

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity attributable to parent company 119 216 732 104 186

shareholders

LIABILITIES

Long term liabilities and Provisions

Pension commitments 1 462 1 411 1 453

Provisions for payroll overheads, staff option schemes 2 913 6 526 4 117

Provisions, other 1 378 1 509 1 397

Loan 226 797 223 353 215 755

Long term liabilities and Provisions 232 550 232 799 222 722

Current liablities 62 199 53 032 52 673

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 294 868 502 563 379 581
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Changes in consolidated shareholders' equity Attributable to shareholders in the parent company

Share Other Cumulative Revaluation of Profit/loss brought Total

capital capital translation net pension forward, including shareholders'

contributions differences obligation profit/loss for the period equity

Opening balance at January 1 2012 51 173 1 055 301 821 -276 -1 035 016 72 003

Comprehensive income 

Net earnings/Loss for the period - - - - -80 501 -80 501

Other comprehensive income

Reassessment of net pension obligation - - - - - 0

Translation differencies foreign operations - - -108 - - -108

Sum other comprehensive income - - -108 - - -108

Total comprehensive income - - -108 - -80 501 -80 609

Transactions with shareholders

New share issue 21 138 354 598 - - - 375 736

Issue expenses - -23 320 - - - -23 320

Converible bond - -8 080 - - - -8 080

Staff option scheme:

-value of employee services - - - - 7 554 7 554

Total transactions with shareholders 21 138 323 198 - - 7 554 351 890

Closing balance, June 30, 2012 72 311 1 378 499 713 -276 -1 107 963 343 284

Opening balance at January 1 2013 72 819 1 378 493 366 -348 -1 219 764 231 566

Comprehensive income 

Net earnings/Loss for the period - - - - -109 998 -109 998

Other comprehensive income

Reassessment of net pension obligation - - - - - 0

Translation differencies foreign operations - - 167 - - 167

Sum other comprehensive income - - 167 - - 167

Total comprehensive income - - 167 - -109 998 -109 831

Transactions with shareholders

New share issue 4 472 90 563 - - - 95 035

Issue expenses - -3 665 - - - -3 665

Staff option scheme:

-value of employee services - - - - 3 627 3 627

Total transactions with shareholders 4 472 86 898 - - 3 627 94 997

Closing balance, June 30 2013 77 291 1 465 391 533 -348 -1 326 135 216 732

Opening balance at January 1 2014 77 314 1 465 391 659 -419 -1 438 759 104 186

Comprehensive income 

Net earnings/Loss for the period - - - - -107 572 -107 572

Other comprehensive income

Reassessment of net pension obligation - - - - - 0

Translation differencies foreign operations - - 547 - - 547

Sum other comprehensive income - - 547 - - 547

Total comprehensive income - - 547 - -107 572 -107 025

Transactions with shareholders

New share issue 218 - - - - 218

Issue expenses - - - - - 0

Staff option scheme:

-value of employee services - - - - 2 740 2 740

Total transactions with shareholders 218 - - - 2 740 2 958

Closing balance, Jun 30 2014 77 532 1 465 391 1 206 -419 -1 543 591 119

CASHFLOW STATEMENT, SEK 000s Jan 1, 2014 Jan 1, 2013 Jan 1, 2013

Jun 30, 2014 Jun 30, 2013 Dec 31, 2013

Cash flow from operating activities

before change in working capital -85 716 -103 674 -212 374

Total change in working capital -19 473 -14 567 295

Cash flow from operating activities -105 189 -118 241 -212 079

Cash flow from investment activities -2 079 -1 573 -3 605

Cash flow from financing activities 3 314 723 305 338

Cash flow for the year -107 265 194 909 89 654

Increase/Decrease in cash equivalents

Cash equivalents at start of the year 292 133 199 913 199 913

Exchange rate differences in cash equivalents -2 545 557 2 566

Cash equivalents at end of the year 182 323 395 379 292 133
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AEROCRINE, Group

Jan 1, 2014 Jan 1, 2013 Jan 1, 2013

KEY RATIOS Jun 30, 2014 Jun 30, 2013 Dec 31, 2013

Net sales SEK ths 77 529 69 390 136 168

Gross margin % 69% 72% 72%

Return on average shareholders' equity % neg neg neg

Equity/Asset ratio % 0% 43% 27%

Net indebtness, multiple 373,73 -1,82 -0,73

Liquid ratio % 385% 831% 613%

Average number of employees 117 134 133

Investments, SEK ths 2 011 1 572 3 320

Expenses related to development, SEK ths 33 654 36 270 75 127

Development expenses in % of total expenses 24% 23% 25%

Jan 1, 2014 Jan 1, 2013 Jan 1, 2013

Data per share Jun 30, 2014 Jun 30, 2013 Dec 31, 2013

Number of shares at closing of period (before dilution) 155 063 162 154 581 405 154 628 698

Number of shares at closing of period (after dilution)1) 157 157 903 164 213 518 158 276 053

Average number of shares (before dilution) 154 631 170 148 127 883 151 381 295

Average number of shares (after dilution)1) 157 002 122 158 027 759 156 041 724

Shareholders' equity per share SEK, before full dilution 0,00 1,40 0,67

Shareholders' equity per share SEK, after full dilution 0,00 1,32 0,66

Earnings' per share, SEK (before dilution)1) -0,7 -0,4 -1,5

1)Profit/loss per share after dilution is not reported, since this would imply improved earnings per share. 

Definitions

Gross margin Equity/Asset ratio

Gross profit as a percentage of net sales Shareholders' equity as a percentage of total

for the period assets

Return on average shareholders' equity % Earnings per share

Profit/loss as a percentage of average Net profit/loss divided by average number of

shareholders' equity shares before and after full dilution

Average number of shares Shareholders' equity per share

Number of shares adjusted for share issues Shareholders' equity (adjusted for dilution

conducted during the year (before dilution) effects) divided by the number of shares at

and option programmes outstanding (after the close of the period before and after full

dilution) dilution

Net indebtness Liquid ratio

Interest-bearing liabilities less current Current assets, excluding inventories and work

investments and cash and equivalents in progress, in relation to current liabilities

divided by shareholders' equity
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Segments 

                                

 
 

Parent Company  

                 

Segment - Net sales US/NA* A/P* EU/ROW Total US/NA* A/P* EU/ROW Total
Net sales from external customers 13 635 6 967 21 899 42 501 14 850 4 182 16 619 35 651
Total net sales 13 635 6 967 21 899 42 501 14 850 4 182 16 619 35 651

Segment - Net sales US/NA* A/P* EU/ROW Total US/NA* A/P* EU/ROW Total
Net sales from external customers 24 207 13 795 39 527 77 529 28 563 6 402 34 425 69 390
Total net sales 24 207 13 795 39 527 77 529 28 563 6 402 34 425 69 390

US/NA* A/P* EU/ROW Unallocated Total US/NA* A/P* EU/ROW Unallocated Total
Total EBIT for reportable segment -37 725 2 239 -8 260 - -43 746 -33 949 236 -18 893 - -52 606
Financial income - - - 6 877 6 877 - - - 8 185 8 185
Financial expenses - - - -17 805 -17 805 - - - -11 294 -11 294
Group - eaqrnings before tax -37 725 2 239 -8 260 - -54 674 -33 949 236 -18 893 -3 109 -55 715
Negative impact on earnings;
- cost personnel option plan -798 - 251 - -547 -939 - 903 - -36
- depriciation -142 - -3 059 - -3 201 -143 - -2 913 - -3 056

US/NA* A/P* EU/ROW Unallocated Total US/NA* A/P* EU/ROW Unallocated Total
Total EBIT for reportable segment -70 396 4 455 -22 417 - -88 358 -64 241 -460 -41 437 - -106 138
Financial income - - - 8 305 8 305 - - - 8 893 8 893
Financial expenses - - - -27 519 -27 519 - - - -12 672 -12 672
Group - eaqrnings before tax -70 396 4 455 -22 417 - -107 572 -64 241 -460 -41 437 -3 779 -109 917
Negative impact on earnings;
- cost personnel option plan -1 613 - -1 127 - -2 740 -1 994 - 766 - -1 228
- depriciation -281 - -6 037 - -6 318 -286 - -5 798 - -6 084

* US/NA = USA and North America, A/P = Asia/Pacific region

Apr 1, 2014 Jun 30, 2014 Apr 1, 2013 Jun 30, 2013

Segment - Profitability measure

Jan 1, 2014 Jun 30, 2014 Jan 1, 2013 Jun 30, 2013

Jan 1, 2014 Jun 30, 2014 Jan 1, 2013 Jun 30, 2013
Segment - Profitability measure

Apr 1, 2014 Jun 30, 2014 Apr 1, 2013 Jun 30, 2013

INCOME STATEMENTS, PARENT COMPANY Jan 1, 2014 Jan 1, 2013 Jan 1, 2013

(SEK 000) Jun 30, 2014 Jun 30, 2013 Dec 31, 2013

Net sales 77 429 69 775 139 369

Cost of goods sold -25 306 -20 531 -41 702

Gross Profit/loss 52 123 49 244 97 667

Sales and marketing expenses -93 925 -96 275 -206 223

Administration expenses -19 378 -21 571 -37 722

Development expenses -26 966 -30 323 -63 400

Other operating income 1 208 1 462 3 148

Other operating expenses -210 -1 296 -2 140

Operation Profit/loss -87 148 -98 759 -208 670

Earnings from shares in Group companies - - -1 187

Financial income 8 752 9 400 29 448

Financial expenses -27 519 -12 672 -48 179

Profit/Loss from financial items -18 767 -3 272 -19 918

Loss after financial items -105 915 -102 031 -228 588

Taxes - -

Loss for the year -105 915 -102 031 -228 588

Report of Total comprehensive income, parent company Jan 1, 2014 Jan 1, 2013 Jan 1, 2013

Jun 30, 2014 Jun 30, 2013 Dec 31, 2013

Loss for the period -105 915 -102 031 -228 588

Other comprehensive income - - -
Total comprehensive income -105 915 -102 031 -228 588
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BALANCE SHEETS, PARENT COMPANY

(SEK 000) Jun 30, 2014 Jun 30, 2013 Dec 31, 2013

ASSETS

Fixed Assets

Intangible Assets 24 664 32 873 28 830

Tangible Assets 2 482 1 781 2 205

Financial Assets 45 845 39 661 37 825

Total fixed assets 72 991 74 315 68 860

Current assets

Inventory 17 542 14 549 13 810

Current receivables 43 415 30 749 19 256

Cash equivalents 160 406 386 873 283 686

Total current assets 221 363 432 171 316 752

Total assets 294 354 506 486 385 612

Jun 30, 2014 Jun 30, 2013 Dec 31, 2013

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity 13 656 240 171 116 613

LIABILITIES

Long term liabilities and provisions

Provisions for guarantees 2 283 600 1 800

Provisions for payroll overheads, staff option schemes 2 913 6 526 4 117

Loan 226 797 223 353 215 755

Long term liabilities and provision 231 993 230 479 221 672

Current liabilities 48 705 35 836 47 327

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 294 354 506 486 385 612

Pledged assets 456 204 668 336 547 462

Contingent liabilities none none none
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